BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET
AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR THE
VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF MAY, 2020
AND ENDING ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, 2021

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE,
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I. Itis hereby found and determined that:

A. This Board has heretofore caused to be prepared a Combined Annual Budget and
Appropriation in tentative form, which ordinance has been conveniently available for public
inspection for at least (10) days prior to final action thereon; and

B. A public hearing was held at the Village of Riverdale, Riverdale, Illinois on the 15th day of
July, 2020 on said ordinance, notice of said hearing having been given by publication in the
Southtown Star newspaper, being a newspaper published within this District, at least one
week prior to such hearing; and

C. All other legal requirements for the adoption of the Annual Budget and Appropriation

Ordinance of the Village of Riverdale for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending
April 30, 2021, have heretofore been performed.

SECTION Il. The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law for
the following objects and purposes, be and the same are hereby budgeted and appropriated for the
fiscal year beginning the first day of May, 2020 and ending on the thirtieth day of April, 2021.
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I.  GENERAL FUND
Salaries
Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Commodities
Debt
Capital Outlay
Miscellaneous
Transfers

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

1. MFT FUND
Contractual Services
Transfers
MFT FUND TOTAL

I1l. MFT- REBUILD IL FUND
Project Expenditures
MFT- REBUILD IL FUND TOTAL

IV. TIF #1 FUND
Project Expenditures
TIF #1 FUND TOTAL

V. TIF #3 FUND
Project Expenditures
TIF #3 FUND TOTAL

VI. TIF #4 FUND
Project Expenditures
TIF #4 FUND TOTAL

VIIL. TIF #5 FUND
Project Expenditures
TIF #5 FUND TOTAL

VIIl. CDBG FUND

Project Expenditures
CDBG FUND TOTAL
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BUDGET

5,257,650
2,765,050
2,567,625
246,600
97,250
3,500
1,293,750
415,000

$ 12,646,425

$ 315,000
121,025
$ 436,025
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APPROPRIATION

$ 5,520,533
2,903,303
2,696,006

258,930
102,113

3,675
1,358,438
435,750

$ 13,278,748

$ 330,750
127,076
$ 457,826
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IX. IMRF/SS/SUTA FUND
FICA
SUTA
IMRF

IMRF/SS/SUTA FUND TOTAL

X. GRANT FUND
Grant Expenditures
GRANT FUND TOTAL

XI. CAPITAL FUND
Contractual Services
Project Expenditures
CAPITAL FUND TOTAL

XIIl. DEBT SERVICE FUND
Bond Principal
Bond Interest
Fiscal Agent Fees

DEBT SERVICE FUND TOTAL

XI1l. WATER FUND
Salaries
Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Commodities
Miscellaneous
Transfers

WATER FUND TOTAL

XIV. SEWER FUND
Salaries
Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Commodities
Miscellaneous
SEWER FUND TOTAL

XV. SANITATION FUND

Contractual Services
SANITATION FUND TOTAL
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BUDGET

$ 162,500
15,000
100,000

$ 277,500

$ 134,000
$ 134,000

$ 59,180
25,000

$ 84,180

$ 895,000
1,105,024
4,050

$ 2,004,074

$ 285,000

55,000
2,358,500
5,500
300,000
178,465

$ 3,182,465

$ 285,000
53,000
36,000

2,000
300,000
$ 676,000

$ 1,008,000

$ 1,008,000

APPROPRIATION

$ 170,625
15,750
105,000

$ 291,375

$ 62,139
26,250
$ 88,389

$ 939,750
1,160,275
4,253

$ 2,104,278

$ 299,250
57,750
2,476,425
5,775
315,000
187,388

$ 3,341,588

$ 299,250
55,650

37,800

3,150

315,000

$ 709,800

$ 1,058,400
$ 1,058,400



BUDGET APPROPRIATION

XVI. FINANCE CORPORATION

Bond Interest $ 556,444 $ 584,266
Admin Fees 3,340 3,507
Transfers 435,505 457,280
FINANCE CORPORATION TOTAL $ 995,289 $ 1,045,053
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25946.1 4



2020/2021 APPROPRIATIONS
SUMMARY OF FUNDS

I. GENERAL FUND $ 13,278,748

Il. MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND $ 457,826
I11. MFT-REBUILD IL FUND $ 288,750
IV. TIF#1 FUND $ 31,500
V. TIF#3 FUND $ 367,500
VI. TIF#4 FUND $ 131,250
VII. TIF #5 FUND $ 26,250
VIIl. CDBG FUND $ 210,000
IX. IMRF/SS/SUTA FUND $ 291,375
X. GRANT FUND $ 140,700
XI. CAPITAL FUND $ 88,389
XIl. DEBT SERVICE FUND $ 2,104,278
XI. WATER FUND $ 3,341,588
XIV. SEWER FUND $ 709,800
XV. SANITATION FUND $ 1,058,400

XVI. FINANCE CORPORATION $ 1045053
TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 23,571,407

Each of said sums of money and the aggregate thereof are deemed necessary by this Board to defray
the necessary expenses and liabilities of this Village during the fiscal year beginning the first day of
May, 2020 and ending on the thirtieth day of April, 2021 for the respective purposes set forth.
All unexpended balances of the appropriations for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2020 and prior
years are hereby specifically reappropriated for the same general purposes for which they were
originally made and may be expended in making up any insufficiency of any other items provided in
this appropriation ordinance in accordance with applicable law.

SECTION III. As part of the annual budget and appropriation ordinance for the fiscal year
beginning the first day of May, 2020 and ending on the thirtieth day of April, 2021, the Board states:

A. The estimated cash on hand at the beginning of the fiscal year is $ 3,991,474

B. The estimated cash expected to be received during the fiscal year is $ 21,812,145

C. The estimated expenditures contemplated for the fiscal year are $23,571,407

D. The estimated cash expected to be on hand at the end of the fiscal year is $ 2,232,212

E. The estimated amount of taxes to be received by the Village of Riverdale during the
fiscal year is $ 6,144,000.
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SECTION IV. The receipts and revenues of the Village derived from sources other than taxation
and not specifically appropriated and all unexpected balances from the preceding fiscal year not
required for the purpose for which they were appropriated shall constitute the General Fund and shall
first be placed to the credit of such fund.

SECTION V. This Ordinance is not intended nor required to be in support of or in relation to any
tax levy made by the Village during the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending April 30,
2021, or any other fiscal year.

SECTION VI. The invalidity of any portion of this ordinance, or any items thereof, shall not
render invalid any other portion or item thereof which can be given effect without the invalid part.

SECTION VII. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as required by law.

Adopted by roll call vote this 28" day of July, 2020.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

Mayor, Village of Riverdale

ATTEST

Clerk, Village of Riverdale
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Karen Holcomb, do hereby certify that | am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the
Village of Riverdale in the county and state aforesaid, and as such Secretary | am the keeper of the
records and files of the Board of Trustees of said Village of Riverdale.

| further certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and complete copy of:

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR THE VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF
MAY, 2020 AND ENDING ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, 2021,

as adopted by the Board of Trustees at its properly convened meeting held on the 28th day of July,
2020, as appears from the official records of said Village in my care and custody.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said
Ordinance were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said Ordinance was taken openly,
that said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that
notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that the
agenda for the meeting was duly posted, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance
with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the
provisions of the Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all
of the provisions of said Act and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and the corporate
seal of said Village of Riverdale, Illinois, on this 28" day of July, 2020.

Clerk, Village of Riverdale
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CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATE OF
REVENUE FOR FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING MAY 1, 2020 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2021
I, Village of Riverdale Treasurer, certify that the revenues, by source, anticipated to be

received by said Village in the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending on April 30, 2021 are

estimated to be as follows:

SOURCE AMOUNT
Real Estate Taxes $ 6,144,000
Charges for Services 5,442,850
Licenses, Fees and Permits 723,250
Fines and Penalties 731,000
Municipal Fuel Tax 47,000
MFT- Rebuild IL 297,644
Grants 334,000
Local Use Tax 425,000
Miscellaneous 33,500
Gaming Revenue 690,000
Motor Fuel Tax State Allotments 550,000
Municipal Retailer's Occupation Tax 540,000
Operating Transfers 1,149,995
Interest 70,400
Reimbursements 972,500
Rents on Village Property 63,400
Road and Bridge Tax From Township 5,000
State Income Tax 1,260,000
State Replacement Taxes 227,500
Tax Increment Finance Districts Revenue 550,125
Utility Tax 1,554,981
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $ 21,812,145

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said

Village of Riverdale, this 28" day of July, 2020.

Treasurer, Village of Riverdale

25946.1



	A. This Board has heretofore caused to be prepared a Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation in tentative form, which ordinance has been conveniently available for public inspection for at least (10) days prior to final action thereon; and

