BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

ORDINANCE NO. ____

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET
AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR THE
VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF MAY, 2020
AND ENDING ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, 2021

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I. It is hereby found and determined that:

- A. This Board has heretofore caused to be prepared a Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation in tentative form, which ordinance has been conveniently available for public inspection for at least (10) days prior to final action thereon; and
- B. A public hearing was held at the Village of Riverdale, Riverdale, Illinois on the 15th day of July, 2020 on said ordinance, notice of said hearing having been given by publication in the Southtown Star newspaper, being a newspaper published within this District, at least one week prior to such hearing; and
- C. All other legal requirements for the adoption of the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of the Village of Riverdale for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending April 30, 2021, have heretofore been performed.

SECTION II. The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law for the following objects and purposes, be and the same are hereby budgeted and appropriated for the fiscal year beginning the first day of May, 2020 and ending on the thirtieth day of April, 2021.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

			BUDGET	APPROPRIATION
I.	GENERAL FUND			
	Salaries	\$	5,257,650	\$ 5,520,533
	Fringe Benefits	Ψ	2,765,050	2,903,303
	Contractual Services		2,567,625	2,696,006
	Commodities		246,600	258,930
	Debt		97,250	102,113
	Capital Outlay		3,500	3,675
	Miscellaneous		1,293,750	1,358,438
	Transfers		415,000	435,750
	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$	12,646,425	\$ 13,278,748
II.	MFT FUND			
	Contractual Services	\$	315,000	\$ 330,750
	Transfers		121,025	127,076
	MFT FUND TOTAL	\$		\$ 457,826
III.	MFT- REBUILD IL FUND			
	Project Expenditures	\$	<u>275,000</u>	\$ <u>288,750</u>
	MFT- REBUILD IL FUND TOTAL	\$	275,000	\$ 288,750
IV.	TIF #1 FUND			
	Project Expenditures	\$	30,000	\$ <u>31,500</u>
	TIF #1 FUND TOTAL	\$	30,000	\$ 31,500
V. 7	TIF #3 FUND			
	Project Expenditures	\$	<u>350,000</u>	\$ <u>367,500</u>
	TIF #3 FUND TOTAL	\$	350,000	\$ 367,500
VI.	TIF #4 FUND			
	Project Expenditures	\$	<u>125,000</u>	\$ <u>131,250</u>
	TIF #4 FUND TOTAL	\$	125,000	\$ 131,250
VII	TIF #5 FUND			
	Project Expenditures	\$		\$ <u>26,250</u>
	TIF #5 FUND TOTAL	\$	5 25,000	\$ 26,250
VII	I. CDBG FUND			
	Project Expenditures	\$	<u>200,000</u>	\$ <u>210,000</u>
	CDBG FUND TOTAL	\$	200,000	\$ 210,000

	BUDGET	APPROPRIATION
IX. IMRF/SS/SUTA FUND		
FICA	\$ 162,500	\$ 170,625
SUTA	15,000	15,750
IMRF	100,000	105,000
IMRF/SS/SUTA FUND TOTAL	\$ 277,500	\$ 291,375
X. GRANT FUND		
Grant Expenditures	\$ <u>134,000</u>	\$ <u>140,700</u>
GRANT FUND TOTAL	\$ 134,000	\$ 140,700
XI. CAPITAL FUND		
Contractual Services	\$ 59,180	\$ 62,139
Project Expenditures	<u>25,000</u>	<u>26,250</u>
CAPITAL FUND TOTAL	\$ 84,180	\$ 88,389
XII. DEBT SERVICE FUND		
Bond Principal	\$ 895,000	\$ 939,750
Bond Interest	1,105,024	1,160,275
Fiscal Agent Fees	4,050	4,253
DEBT SERVICE FUND TOTAL	\$ 2,004,074	\$ 2,104,278
XIII. WATER FUND		
Salaries	\$ 285,000	\$ 299,250
Fringe Benefits	55,000	57,750
Contractual Services	2,358,500	2,476,425
Commodities	5,500	5,775
Miscellaneous	300,000	315,000
Transfers	<u>178,465</u>	187,388
WATER FUND TOTAL	\$ 3,182,465	\$ 3,341,588
XIV. SEWER FUND		
Salaries	\$ 285,000	\$ 299,250
Fringe Benefits	53,000	55,650
Contractual Services	36,000	37,800
Commodities	2,000	3,150
Miscellaneous	300,000	<u>315,000</u>
SEWER FUND TOTAL	\$ 676,000	\$ 709,800
XV. SANITATION FUND		
Contractual Services	\$ 1,008,000	\$ 1,058,400
SANITATION FUND TOTAL	\$ 1,008,000	\$ 1,058,400

	BUDGET	APPROPRIATION
XVI. FINANCE CORPORATION		
Bond Interest	\$ 556,444	\$ 584,266
Admin Fees	3,340	3,507
Transfers	435,505	457,280
FINANCE CORPORATION TOTAL	\$ 995,289	\$ 1,045,053

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

25946.1 4

2020/2021 APPROPRIATIONS

SUMMARY OF FUNDS

I.	GENERAL FUND	\$:	13,278,748
II.	MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND	\$	457,826
III.	MFT- REBUILD IL FUND	\$	288,750
IV.	TIF #1 FUND	\$	31,500
V.	TIF #3 FUND	\$	367,500
VI.	TIF #4 FUND	\$	131,250
VII.	TIF #5 FUND	\$	26,250
VIII.	CDBG FUND	\$	210,000
IX.	IMRF/SS/SUTA FUND	\$	291,375
X.	GRANT FUND	\$	140,700
XI.	CAPITAL FUND	\$	88,389
XII.	DEBT SERVICE FUND	\$	2,104,278
XIII.	WATER FUND	\$	3,341,588
XIV.	SEWER FUND	\$	709,800
XV.	SANITATION FUND	\$	1,058,400
XVI.	FINANCE CORPORATION	<u>\$</u>	1,045,053
	TOT	TAL ALL FUNDS \$	23,571,407

Each of said sums of money and the aggregate thereof are deemed necessary by this Board to defray the necessary expenses and liabilities of this Village during the fiscal year beginning the first day of May, 2020 and ending on the thirtieth day of April, 2021 for the respective purposes set forth.

All unexpended balances of the appropriations for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2020 and prior years are hereby specifically reappropriated for the same general purposes for which they were originally made and may be expended in making up any insufficiency of any other items provided in this appropriation ordinance in accordance with applicable law.

SECTION III. As part of the annual budget and appropriation ordinance for the fiscal year beginning the first day of May, 2020 and ending on the thirtieth day of April, 2021, the Board states:

- A. The estimated cash on hand at the beginning of the fiscal year is \$3,991,474
- B. The estimated cash expected to be received during the fiscal year is \$21,812,145
- C. The estimated expenditures contemplated for the fiscal year are \$23,571,407
- D. The estimated cash expected to be on hand at the end of the fiscal year is \$2,232,212
- E. The estimated amount of taxes to be received by the Village of Riverdale during the fiscal year is \$6,144,000.

SECTION IV. The receipts and revenues of the Village derived from sources other than taxation and not specifically appropriated and all unexpected balances from the preceding fiscal year not required for the purpose for which they were appropriated shall constitute the General Fund and shall first be placed to the credit of such fund.

SECTION V. This Ordinance is not intended nor required to be in support of or in relation to any tax levy made by the Village during the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending April 30, 2021, or any other fiscal year.

SECTION VI. The invalidity of any portion of this ordinance, or any items thereof, shall not render invalid any other portion or item thereof which can be given effect without the invalid part.

SECTION VII. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as required by law.

25946.1

Clerk, Village of Riverdale

Adopted by roll call vote this 28th day of July, 2020.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)	

I, Karen Holcomb, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Village of Riverdale in the county and state aforesaid, and as such Secretary I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board of Trustees of said Village of Riverdale.

I further certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and complete copy of:

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR THE VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF MAY, 2020 AND ENDING ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, 2021,

as adopted by the Board of Trustees at its properly convened meeting held on the 28th day of July, 2020, as appears from the official records of said Village in my care and custody.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said Ordinance were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said Ordinance was taken openly, that said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that the agenda for the meeting was duly posted, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and the corporate seal of said Village of Riverdale, Illinois, on this 28th day of July, 2020.

Clerk, Village of Riverdale	

25946.1 7

CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATE OF REVENUE FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2020 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2021

I, Village of Riverdale Treasurer, certify that the revenues, by source, anticipated to be received by said Village in the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending on April 30, 2021 are estimated to be as follows:

SOURCE	AMOUNT
Real Estate Taxes	\$ 6,144,000
Charges for Services	5,442,850
Licenses, Fees and Permits	723,250
Fines and Penalties	731,000
Municipal Fuel Tax	47,000
MFT- Rebuild IL	297,644
Grants	334,000
Local Use Tax	425,000
Miscellaneous	33,500
Gaming Revenue	690,000
Motor Fuel Tax State Allotments	550,000
Municipal Retailer's Occupation Tax	540,000
Operating Transfers	1,149,995
Interest	70,400
Reimbursements	972,500
Rents on Village Property	63,400
Road and Bridge Tax From Township	5,000
State Income Tax	1,260,000
State Replacement Taxes	227,500
Tax Increment Finance Districts Revenue	550,125
Utility Tax	<u>1,554,981</u>
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE	\$ 21,812,145

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said Village of Riverdale, this 28^{th} day of July, 2020.

Treasurer,	Village of Riverdale	